## California State Polytechnic University, Pomona

## ACADEMIC SENATE

## **RESOLUTION**

WHEREAS,	Dr. Peter Kilduff has rendered distinguished service to the California State Polytechnic University, Pomona for 18 years (2006-2024); and
WHEREAS,	He has faithfully served the Apparel Merchandising & Management Department, the Don B. Huntley College of Agriculture, the University, and, most notably, our students during that time; and
WHEREAS,	He served as chair of the Department of Apparel Merchandising & Management for 11 years (2006-2017); greatly expanding enrollment, building a strong and diverse faculty team, and elevating the program to a high national ranking; and
WHEREAS,	He has been highly valued by his students and colleagues alike for his professionalism and dedication in teaching, advising, program development, and service; and
WHEREAS,	He has made significant contributions in the field of market dynamics, competitive strategy and industry structure related to the fiber, textile and clothing industries, both as a scholar and as an advisor to companies, governments and international institutions around the world; and
WHEREAS,	He has served in administrative capacities which have brought distinction to the University, College, and Department, including Vice Chair of the University Senate (2011-2013), Co-chair of the Academic Affairs Strategic Planning & Evaluation Committee (2011-2014), and Associate Dean of the Don B. Huntley College of Agriculture (2017-2024); therefore, be it
RESOLVED,	That the Academic Senate of California State Polytechnic University, Pomona unanimously express its deepest appreciation for his years of service to the students and faculty of the university; and be it further
RESOLVED,	That the title of "Professor Emeritus" be bestowed upon this faculty member; and be it further
RESOLVED,	That this resolution be presented to Dr. Peter Kilduff in recognition of his many accomplishments and contributions, and that it be permanently recorded in the Minutes and Archives of the Academic Senate.

Unanimously adopted by the Academic Senate of California State Polytechnic University, Pomona on November 6, 2024.

Dr. Rita Kumar, Chair of the Academic Senate